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Letter of Determination i
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May 30, 2017 Reception:
415.558.6378
Mr. Daniel Robinson Fax:
MacCracken Architects 415.558.6403
479 Ninth Street, Second Floor )
. Planning
San Francisco, CA 94103 (nformation:
415.558.6377
Site Address: 12 Mint Plaza
Assessor’s Block/Lot: 3704/010
Zoning District: C-3-G (Downtown General Commercial)
Staff Contact: Nicholas Foster, (415) 575-6167 or nicholas.foster@sfgov.org
Record No.: 2017-005967ZAD

Dear Mr. Robinson:

This letter is in response to your request for a Letter of Determination regarding the property
(“Property”) at 12 Mint Plaza. This parcel is located in the C-3-G (Downtown General Commercial)
Zoning District, 90-X Height and Bulk District, and the Downtown Plan Area. Your letter requested a
determination as to whether the basement on the Property could be used as an “ancillary” Office Use.

The Property contains a three-story, approximately 4,000 gross square foot commercial building
constructed circa 1919. After reviewing the available building permit history for the Property, the last
legal use on file is “Lending Institution” (d.b.a. “San Francisco Fire Credit Union”). Per the Planning
Code (“Code”), a Financial Service Use is a Retail Sales and Service Use that provides banking services
and products to the public, such as banks, savings and loans, and credit unions, when occupying more
than 15 feet of linear frontage or 200 square feet of gross floor area. The San Francisco Fire Credit Union
occupies all three floors of the Property, which, itself contains 25 feet of linear frontage (and more than
200 square feet of gross floor area). Therefore, it is my determination that the Lending Institution would
be considered a Financial Service Use, a principally permitted use as defined by the Code.

Pursuant to Code Section 210.2, a Retail Sales and Service Use is a principally permitted use at all floors in
the C-3-G Zoning District. Pursuant to Code Section 210.2, Non-Retail Sales and Service Uses (including
Office Use) at or below the ground floor in the C-3-G Zoning District would require Conditional Use
Authorization.

Per your May 5, 2017 letter, you stated that the proposed Office Use on the basement level would be
“ancillary” in nature. As the San Francisco Fire Credit Union operates on all three floors of the Property,
it is therefore assumed that the activities on all three floors of the Property constitute Financial Service
Use. Therefore, it is my determination that the proposed use on the basement level would not constitute
an Office Use, but rather a Financial Service Use, which, is principally permitted use at all floors.
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Mr. Daniel Robinson May 30, 2017
479 Ninth Street, Second Floor Letter of Determination
San Francisco, CA 94103 12 Mint Plaza

Please note that a Letter of Determination is a determination regarding the classification of uses and
interpretation and applicability of the provisions of the Planning Code. This Letter of Determination
is not a permit to commence any work or change occupancy. Permits from appropriate Departments
must be secured before work is started or occupancy is changed.

APPEAL: If you believe this determination represents an error in interpretation of the Planning Code or
abuse in discretion by the Zoning Administrator, an appeal may be filed with the Board of Appeals
within 15 days of the date of this letter. For information regarding the appeals process, please contact the
Board of Appeals located at 1650 Mission Street, Room 304, San Francisco, or call (415) 575-6880.

Sincerely,

Scott F. Sanchez
Zoning Administrator

cc: Nicholas Foster, Planner
Property Owner
Neighborhood Groups
BBN Requestor (if any)
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M E M O R A N D U M

Distribution:

Scott Sanchez, Zoning Administrator
Office of the Zoning Administrator
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

PROJECT: 12 Mint Plaza, San Francisco, CA 94103 / Block & Lot 3704 010 (C-3-G district)
MESSAGE: Request for a Letter of Determination

Dear Mr. Sanchez

I am writing on behalf of the San Francisco Fire Credit Union who owns the property at 12 Mint
Plaza, San Francisco, CA 94103 to request a Letter of Determination concemning the basement
area to be used as an ancillary office. '

The determination of the basement as ancillary office space per Section 210.3 specifically
encourages retail uses. The use of the basement area would enhance the on-site general public
services offered by the ground level retail banking facility. Prior to SFFCU buying the building it was
used as a Credit Union and fits well as an essential service in the C-3-G district.

We do not believe that such proposed use will be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience
or general welfare of the persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to property,
improvements or potential development in the vicinity. The existing building is remaining with no
interior or exterior changes and the proposed ancillary office only applies to the use of the
basement space. In addition, the accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type
and volume of such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading will not be
affected. The site has no on-site parking and is well served by above and below ground MUN|,
BART, and bicycle transportation. The site is also situated in Mint Plaza that has been converted to
a pedestrian only area. We see no impact on existing traffic patterns for either persons or vehicles
as a result of granting this change of use from storage to ancillary office.

MacCracken Architects, a California Professional Corporation
479 9t Street, San Francisco, California, 94103 Tel. 415 487.2050. Web: macarchs.com




May 5, 2017

In regards to the safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare,
dust and odor, no construction is part of this determination since the project is an original building

with no alterations proposed. The basement office use proposed will not contribute to noise, dust,
glare or odor as it is located below grade, and will not produce said offensive emissions.

In regards to landscaping, screening, open spaces, parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting
and signs, the existing site is full lot coverage so there is no option for landscaping and there are no
exterior changes proposed.

In regards to adversely affecting the Master Plan, the C-3-G zoning district specifically encourages
street level retail such as banking functions as currently exist at the ground floor of 12 Mint. The
addition of a basement office function to support the on site banking services to the general public
would only increase the pedestrian use and allow SFFCU to grow their business.

Attached is the Letter of Determination fee in the amount of $664.00.

Sincerely,

aniel Robinson, AlA, LEED BD+C
MacCracken Architects

479 Ninth Street, Second Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
415.487.2050
danieln@macarchs.com
www.macarchs.com

MacCracken Architects, a California Professional Corporation
479 9t Street, San Francisco, California, 94103 Tel. 415 487.2050. Web: macrachs.com
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M E M O R A N D U M

Distribution:

Scott Sanchez, Zoning Administrator
Office of the Zoning Administrator
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

PROJECT: 12 Mint Plaza, San Francisco, CA 94103 / Block & Lot 3704 010 (C-3-G district)
MESSAGE: Request for a Letter of Determination

Dear Mr. Sanchez

| am writing on behalf of the San Francisco Fire Credit Union who owns the property at 12 Mint
Plaza, San Francisco, CA 94103 to request a Letter of Determination concerning the basement
area to be used as an ancillary office.

The determination of the basement as ancillary office space per Section 210.3 specifically
encourages retail uses. The use of the basement area would enhance the on-site general public
services offered by the ground level retail banking facility. Prior to SFFCU buying the building it was
used as a Credit Union and fits well as an essential service in the C-3-G district.

We do not believe that such proposed use will be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience
or general welfare of the persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to property,
improvements or potential development in the vicinity. The existing building is remaining with no
interior or exterior changes and the proposed ancillary office only applies to the use of the
basement space. In addition, the accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type
and volume of such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading will not be
affected. The site has no on-site parking and is well served by above and below ground MUN|,
BART, and bicycle transportation. The site is also situated in Mint Plaza that has been converted to
a pedestrian only area. We see no impact on existing traffic patterns for either persons or vehicles
as a result of granting this change of use from storage to ancillary office.

MacCracken Architects, a California Professional Corporation
479 9t Street, San Francisco, California, 94103 Tel. 415 487.2050. Web: macarchs.com




May 5, 2017

In regards to the safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare,
dust and odor, no construction is part of this determination since the project is an original building

with no alterations proposed. The basement office use proposed will not contribute to noise, dust,
glare or odor as it is located below grade, and will not produce said offensive emissions.

In regards to landscaping, screening, open spaces, parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting
and signs, the existing site is full lot coverage so there is no option for landscaping and there are no
exterior changes proposed.

In regards to adversely affecting the Master Plan, the C-3-G zoning district specifically encourages
street level retail such as banking functions as currently exist at the ground floor of |2 Mint. The
addition of a basement office function to support the on site banking services to the general public
would only increase the pedestrian use and allow SFFCU to grow their business.

Attached is the Letter of Determination fee in the amount of $664.00.

Sincerely,

Daniel Robinson, AlA, LEED BD+C
MacCracken Architects

479 Ninth Street, Second Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
415.487.2050
danielr@macarchs.com
www.macarchs.com

MacCracken Architects, a California Professional Corporation
479 9t Street, San Francisco, California, 94103 Tel. 415 487.2050. Web: macrachs.com
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GENERAL CONTRAGTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND SHALL VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. NOTIFY ARCHITEGT AT ONGE OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL CONDITIONS.

ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENGE OVER SCALE. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINE, OR
TO FAGE OF FRAMING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

ARCHITECTURAL DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT WHEN
OISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS ARE FOUND, PRIOR TO STAFTTING WORK.

ALL WORK T BE PERFORMED IN COMPLETE AGCORDANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND
REGULATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY FOR ALL PERMITS NECESSARY FOR COMPLETION OF
WORK AND SHALL NOTIFY ALL AUTHORITIES IN ADVANCE OF ALL CONSTRUCTION PROCESSES
INVOLVING UTILITY SHUTDOWN OR WORK AT PUBLIC STREETS AND SIDEWALKS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTION OF PUBLIC SAFETY AT ALL TIMES AND
SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTION AGAINST VANDALISM AND THEFT DURING
CONSTRUGTION.

EACH SUBCONTRACTOR IS CONSIDERED A SPECIALIST IN HIS RESPECTIVE FIELD AND SHALL, PRIOR
TO THE SUBMISSION OF BID OR PERFORMANCE OF WORK, NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR OF ANY WORK
CALLED OUT IN THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS IN HIS TRADE THAT CANNOT BE FULLY
GUARANTEED OR GONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TQ THE ARCHITECT'S DESIGN INTENT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OTHER CONTRAGTORS FOR TIMELY STORAGE AND
INSTALLATION OF THEIR PRODUCT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIOE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING, BACKING, FRAMING, HANGERS OR
OTHEA SUPPORT FOR ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, CABINETRY, FURNISHINGS, AND ALL OTHER ITEMS
REQUIRING SAME.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTION OF WORK AT HIS OWN EXPENSE FOR
WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLIGT WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL GOMPLY WITH THE 2010 CBG, GMC, CPC, CFC AND GEC, AS AMENDED
BY LOCAL WRSDICTION REQUIREMENTS.

FIREBLOCKING IS REQUIRED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS (12 - 17):

IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, @ THE
CHUNG & FLOOR LEVELS.

IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS & PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES @ 10 FT.
INTERVALS ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE WALL.

@ ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BTWN. CONCEALED VERT. & HORIZ. SPACES SUCH AS OCCGUR @ SOFFITS,
DROP CHLINGS & COVER CEILINGS.

EALED SPACES BTWN. STAIR STRINGERS @ THE TOP & BOTTOM OF THE RUN & BTWN. STUDS
ALONG &N LINE W/ THE RUN OF THE STAIRS IF UNDER THE STAIR IS UNFINYSHED.

W OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, FIPES, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS, FIREPLACES AND SIMILAR OPENINGS
WHIGH AFFORD A PASSAGE FOR FIRE @ CEILING & FLR. LEVELS, W/ NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.

@ OPENINGS BTWN. ATTIC SPACES & CHIMNEY CHASES FOR FACTORY BULT CHIMNEYS.

AWRITTEN SPECIFICATION MANUAL IS PART OF THIS CONSTRUCTION SET.

INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING FINISHES, OTHER THAN TEXTILES, SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE TESTED
IN AGCORDANCE WITH NFPA 286. FINISHES TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 286 SHALL COMPLY
WITH CBC SECTION 803.2.1.

TEXTILE WALL AND CEILING GOVERINGS SHALL HAVE A CLASS A FLAME SPREAD INDEX IN

ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84 AND BE PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC SPRINILER SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GBC SEGTION 963.3.1.1 OR 908.3.1.2,

CODE DATA
CODES ENFORCED:
A. The 2016 Edition of the California Building Code (CBC), Part 2 of Title 24.
B. The 2016 Edition of the Californla Mechanical Code (CMC), Part 3 of Title 24.
C. The 2016 Edition of the California Plumbing Code (CPC), Parl 4 of Title 24.
D. The 2016 Edition of the Califonia Electrical Code (CEC), Part 5 of Title 24.
E. The 2016 Edition of the Califomla Energy Code
F. The 2016 Edition of the California Fire Code (CFC).
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A0O INDEX SHEET

A0l DA CHECKLIST & EXITING

A0.2 ADA COMPLIANCE DETAILS

Al0 EXISTING FLOOR PLANS

Al EXISTING FLOOR PLANS

Ala EXISTING BATHROOM & ENTRY RAMP PLANS
A20 EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATION

CONTACT INFORMATION

ARCHITECT:

OWNER:

STEPHEN MACCRACKEN
MACCRACKEN ARCHITECTS
473 NINTH STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
{415) 487-2050

SAN FRANCISCO FIRE CREDIT UNION
ROBERT DA SILVA

3201 CALIFORNIA STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94

SCOPE OF WORK

LETTER OF DETERMINATION OVERVIEW FOR OFFICE USE BELOW FIRST
FLOOR PER SF PLANNING SEC 219(d)

NO CONSTRUCTION WORK REQUIRED

< ) PROJECT SCOPE

®

#

# o O Do
’ SUTTER STREET . &
AREA OF WORK
O SITE PLAN @
NO SCALE
PRQJECT DATA
PROJECT ADDRESS: 12 MINT PLAZA {426 JESSIE STREET)
BLOCK & LOT 4704 010
PROJECT USE: BANK (CREDIT UNION)
CURRENT OCCUPANCY: B (OFFICE)
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY: B (OFFICE)
BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE: 5,625 APPROX. SQUARE FEET
FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE: 1,875 APPROX. SQUARE FEET
STORIES: 2 OVER BASEMENT
AREA OF WORK SQFT: NONE - GONDITIONAL USE ONLY
SITE SQUARE FOOTAGE: 1,875 SQUARE FEET
BUILDING TYPE: TYPE3-B FULLY SPRINKLERED
ZONING €-3-G (DOWNTOWN GENERAL)

O PROJECT INFORMATION

SANSOME STREET

SHEET NOTES:

12 MINT PLAZA

SAN FRANCISCO, CA

9 4 1 0 3

tel.415.4872050 £x.415.4872081
web: wew.mascarchs.com

DATE: 05-08-17
'OVERVIEW SHT

A0O
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN - NO WORK ON THIS LEVEL

OPEN AREA
1390 SF

100 G

2

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - NO WORK ON THIS LEVEL

N

a0/

()
up3-0 172"

EXISTING BASEMENT STAIR
3 SCALE: 1/4" =1"-0
D.A. CHECKLIST (p. 1 of 2): The address of the project is 12 MINT PLAZA
For ALL tenant improvement projects in commercial use spaces, this checklist is required 10 be reproduced on the plan set gnd signed.

1. The proposed use of the project is OFFICE/BANK {e.g. Retail, Office, Restaurant, etc.)

2. Describe the area of remodel, including which floor: __BASEMENT - CONDITIONAL USE ONLY

3. The construction cost of this project exciuding di access upgrades is $_3,000 which is
(checkone) ]_morethan / (I lessthan the Accessibility Threshold amount of $ 139,934.96 based on the
*2013 ENR Construction Cost Index” {The cost index & threshold are updated annually).

4. Is this a City project and/or does it receive public funding? Checkone: [1 ¥ks/ I Eb Note: if Yes, then see Step 3 onthe
Instructions page for additional forms required.

Conditions below must be fully by g ']
5. Read A through G below carefully and check the most applicable box {one box only):

W A: All existing conditions serving the area of remodel fully comply with access requi No further upgrades are required.
0O B: All existing conditions serving the area of remodel that do pot fully comply with access requil will be fully ded with this

project.

O C: Proposed project {check one) [is less thap the threshold / Llis over the threshold & falls under CBC 1134B.2.1 Ex. 2 ; Partial
upgrades, including Equivalent Facilitation will be provided up to 20% of the project value as itemized on Form C. Priority of
upgrades are to be_ considered in the order listed on p. 2 of the D.A. Checklist. Fill out Hardship request form(s) for non-fully
complying items, including for Equivalent Facilitation items. Checking box C means there are still nen-complying items serving the
area of remode.

O D: Access features will either fully comply or be provided with Code defined Equivalent Facilitation. Submit an Unreasonable Hardship
Regquest (UHR) for the Equivalent Facilitation items.
0 E: Hardship appeal to be filed with Access Appeals Commission (AAC). Note: Plan check of items not under AAC consideration will
continue while resolution of AAC decision is sought.

O F: Consisting only of Barrier Removal, Notice of Accessibilil

Violation (NOV) Compliance or Exempted Work; Fill out Form F.

O G: Minor revision to previously app: d permit drawings only. (Note: This shall NOT be used for new or additional work) Provide
previous app: d permit application here: Descri of revision:
1DA
Page 6of 11

D.A. CHECKLIST (p. 2 of 2):
Check

il licable boxes and s; where en the drawings the detalls are shown:
Note: upgrades below e Isted fon® o | Rocees of e detal 0o, & drawing
adeto] Puctial axisting & Barrier | Location of detall{eHnch no.
in priority based on CBC Say” || upgeaser ot rega by Comets. |Romovss| " Shoe (o at i s pact Bl e
clarification comments can be written here.

P
11348.2.1 Ex1 Complying Hardship | Herdehip [Hardetip| Code sion HOV

:
:

BXT DOOR NOT REQ'D TO SWING IN
OIRECTION OF EGRESS AS OCCUPANTS<50
PER CBC 1008.1.2

LGAD PER CBC TABLE 1004.1.1
ELEVATOR NOT REQUIRED PER CBC
11038.1

ADA COMPLIANT EXIT REQUIRED @

GROUND FLR. PER CBC 11148.1.2
(E) FIRE ESCAPE TO REMAN

@6 ® @ ® 0O

BT TO STEVENSEN STREET IS NOT A
REQUIRED EXIT

(Ey HANDRAILS EITHER SIDE @ 38" PER CBC
1009.12

®

LESS THAN 44" PER GBC 1008.1
EXCEPTION # 1

HANDRAILS @ STAIR EXTEND 12" BEYOND
TOP RISER & MIN, ONE TREAD WIDTH +12°
BEYOND @ BOTTOM PER CBC 113384.2.2

8

() FISER AND TREAT COMPLY W/ CBC
1009.4.2 FOR MAX/MIN DIMENSIONS

@

INTERIOR STAIRS HAVE 2" CONTRASTING
STRIPE PER CBC 1133B.4.4

SINGLE EXT ACCESS ALLOWED PER CBC
TABLE 1021.2 DUE TO OCGUPANT LOAD <
49. MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE I8 < 100"
N AFULLY SPRINKLERED BUILDING

NOT USED)

®

®8

WO EXITS FRCM 2ND FLR, PROVIDED PER
CBC 1021.1

1.

©One accessible entrance
serving the area of remodel.
Note: This should be a
primary entrance. Add') = o o o a a o o ar

upgrade may be required if it
s not.

SECOND FLOOR OCCUPANCY
AREA LOAD(2) - TOTAL
OPEN 200 1100 1245 14 53
TOTAL 14
FIRST FLOOR OCCUPANCY
AREA LOAD(Z) -~ TOTAL
OPEN 100 4100 1390 14
TOTAL 4
1|
BASEMENT OCCUPANCY
AREA LoAD(D)| & TOTAL
CONF. 003 1115 270 18
OPENOFRCEQ08 | 1/100 800 8
BREAK 007 17100 192 2
TOTAL 2
1

2.

2a. path of travel

2b. ramps

2c. elavator

2d. stairs (if no elevator)
2. other:

An accessila route to the
area of remodel

2A0.1

7ALA

VAO1 & WAD.1
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12 MINT PLAZA
SAN FRANCISCO, CA
9 4 1 0 3
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A 1-WAL.a
sarving the area of remodel.

R A C K E N
R CH 1 TEUCTS
9 mth Street, 3ud floor
raovclsce,CA%410123

F
.418.4872058 £x.415.4872051
1 www.macarchs.com

Accessible public pay
phone.

‘Accessible grnking
fountains (hi-low).

Ed

Signage.

T

Visual Alam.

BASEMENT PLAN - LETTER OF DETERMINATION USE ONLY

P EXISTING EXIT DIAGRAMS & PATH OF TRAVEL
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DATE: 03-08-17
OVERVIEW SET

" NOTE: ALL FLOORS FULLY SPRINKLERED

1f details are provided from a set of City approved reference drawings, provide its permit application number here:
A Websi - 1DA i

Puge Tof Ll

@ DA CHECKLIST

DA CHECKLIST & EXITING

A0.1




-

() (EPANTEDSTL. HANDRALS @ EMHER
SIDE OF (E) STAIR @ 36"

® ® ® ® © e

13-10 3/4" 13-1 34" 156" 1511 34"
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TOP RISER & MIN. ONE TREAD WIDTH +12
BEYOND @ BOTTOM PER CBC 113384.2.2

STAR DN,
[ ] 104 B -
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(D (B PANTEDSTL. HANDRALLS @ ETHER
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BEYOND @ BOTTOM PER CBC 113384.2.2
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SHEET NOTES:

(D) (B DOOR SIGNAGE PER CBC 1115B.6.1
THROUGH 11158.6.3 AS APPLICABLE - SEE
A02

(2) (B WALL MOUNTED SIGANGE PER CBC
1117B.5.7 @ 60" ARF. TO CENTERLINE OF
SIGNAGE

(3) DASHED UNE @ DOOR DENOTES REQ'D
CLEAR DIMENSION PER 14/40.2

(@ CLR SPACE @ SINK PER CBC 1115B.4.7.1

(®  LINE OF COLUMN IN FOREGROUND

(8) RECESSED WALL TRASH CAN & PAPER
TOWEL HOLDER - SEE SPECS.

(7) PANTEDGYF. BD.

MIRROR PER CBC 1115B.8.1.1

40' TO HIGHEST OPERABLE PART OF
ACCESSORY PER CBC 11158.8.3

DRAIN & HOT WATER TO BE INSULATED
PER CBC 11158.4.7.182

WALL MOUNTED GRAB BARS PER CBG

1115B.3.23
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